

15-6280

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JAMES DOGHRAMJI, SHEREE COOK, AND RACHEL BRYANT,
Relators-Appellees,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
MICHAEL L. WALDMAN
LEE TURNER FRIEDMAN
JOSHUA A. MATZ*
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the Firm.

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Community Health Systems, Inc. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT LAW REQUIRE CHSI'S INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT.....	1
A. CHSI's Interpretation of the Agreement is Unambiguously Correct.....	1
B. If the Agreement is Held to be Ambiguous, Extrinsic Evidence Requires CHSI's Interpretation	6
C. Doghramji's Equitable Arguments Are Irrelevant and Meritless.....	9
II. CHSI MAY RAISE FIRST-TO-FILE ARGUMENTS UNDER APPELLEE'S INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	13
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	4
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. __ (March 1, 2016) (No. 14-8538).....	2
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.</i> , 967 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Young v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
 Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	<i>passim</i>
